

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA-DELHI

(A Society under Education Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Lucknow Road, Delhi – 110054

Phone: 011-23811142, 23810508 email: spd_delhi@rediffmail.com

No.F.16/DDE(IEB)/SS/AyahTraining/2020/116-129 / 208 - 3\8

Dated:09/01/2023

CIRCULAR

Sub: Clarification regarding organization of Training/Capacity Building Program of Aayas/attendant/ Helper under Samagra Shiksha for 2022-23

This is with reference to circular No. F.16/DDE(IEB)/SS/Ayah training/2020/116-129 dated 06.01.2023 regarding organization of Training/Capacity Building Program of Aayas/attendant/ Helper under Samagra Shiksha for 2022-23. In this regard the following is clarified:

- In respect of Annexure-III, S. No. 6 may be read as "A total of three sessions per day (90 minutes per session) shall be included in the said programme. Sessions shall be included for Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy, Counseling, Behaviour modification and speech therapy etc".
- 2. In respect of Annexure-III, S. No. 7 may be read as "Each session shall cover introduction to specific therapy, need of said therapy to CWSN, role of SET in doing follow up of therapies at school and home etc. All participants including PGT-SET, TGT-SET (Regular & Guest) and RPs (CWSN) from concerned district shall be covered within the period of three days". The number of participants per batch shall be decided by concerned DDEs (District)/DPOs, however, minimum participants shall be 40 in a batch.
- In respect of Annexure-IV, total fund allocated to each DPO shall be considered after excluding No. of participants from the total fund allocated to Districts/DPOs in respective district.
- 4. In respect of Annexure-IV, contingency charge is restricted to Rs. 20/- per participant per day.

Rest of content of the said circular shall remain unchanged.

This issues with prior approval of the Competent Authority.

(ANJANA BIRDI) SECTION OFFICER (IE) Dated:09/01/2023

No.F.16/DDE(IEB)/SS/AyahTraining/2020/116-129 208 - 218 Copy to:-

- 1. DDE, Samagra Shiksha, Delhi
- 2. P.S. to Secretary (Education), GNCT of Delhi
- 3. P.S. to Director (Education), GNCT of Delhi
- 4. P.A. to SPD (Samagra Shiksha), Delhi
- 5. P.A. to JDE (IEB), Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi
- 6. The Financial Controller (Samagra Shiksha), GNCT of Delhi
- 7. The DPOs/DDE (District) concerned.
- 8. Coordinator, IE-SS, Lucknow Road, Delhi
- 9. All District Coordinators (IE), DoE, Delhi
- 10. In-charge (Computer Cell), DoE, for uplinking
- 11. Guard file

(ANJANA BIRDI) SECTION OFFICER (IE)